they consider risks of potential future tax increases over the holding period in their selection of investment rates
(overall capitalization rate and IRR). Risks associated with future real estate tax increases is also considered in the
selection of an overall capitalization rate and internal rate of return as discussed in the Income Capitalization
Approach presented later in this report.

Investors acquiring similar properties are currently relying on in-place taxes in their acquisition pro forma,
particularly if the property was recently assessed, or is assessed within the range of comparable properties as is
reflective of the subject. According to market participants surveyed, they consider risks of potential future tax
increases over the holding period in their selection of investment rates (overall capitalization rate). Risks associated
with future real estate tax increases is also considered in the selection of the overall capitalization rate indicated in
the Income Capitalization Approach presented in this report. It should be noted, we have relied on the fully phased-
in real estate tax expense of $5,171 within our pro forma.

REAL ESTATE TAX RATE HISTORY

Property Tax Rates In Effect As Of: July-2021 July-2022 July-2023 July-2024

Tax Rate 1 (State of Maryland): 0.1120   0.1120   0.1120   0.1120
Tax Rate 2 (Baltimore City): 2.2480   2.2480   2.2480   2.2480

Total Tax Rate (Per $100 of Assessed Value): 2.3600   2.3600   2.3600   2.3600

REAL ESTATE TAXES - MARYLAND THREE-YEAR TRIENNIAL PHASE-IN

817 N. Howard Street- (APN-Ward 11, Section 09, Block 0509, Lots 33 & 14)

Phased-In Assessed Value As Of: 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025
Total Taxable Assessment: $213,000 $215,033 $217,067 $219,100
Tax Rate ($2.3600/$100 Assmt.): 2.36000 2.36000 2.36000 2.36000
Total Property Taxes: $5,027 $5,075 $5,123 $5,171
$ PSF Net Rentable Area: 3,250 SF $1.55 $1.56 $1.58 $1.59

HOWARD STREET MIXED-USE ZONING

  CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 59

Zoning

General Information

The property is zoned C-1 (Neighborhood Business District) & R-8 (Rowhouse Residential District) by Baltimore
City. A summary of the subject’s zoning is presented in the following table:

Zoning Compliance

Property value is affected by whether or not an existing or proposed improvement complies with zoning regulations,
as discussed below.

Complying Uses

An existing or proposed use that complies with zoning regulations implies that there is no legal risk and that the
existing improvements could be replaced “as-of-right.”